

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1991

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF
SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ROBERT P. CASEY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF UTAH
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS

R. PAUL VAN DAM
Attorney General
State of Utah
236 State Capitol
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114
(801) 538-1016

MARY ANNE Q. WOOD*
Wood and Wood
Special Asst. Attorney General
500 Eagle Gate Tower
60 East South Temple
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
(801) 366-6060

April 6, 1992

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. REGULATORY CONTROL OF ABORTION PROPERLY RESIDES IN THE LEGISLA- TIVE ARENA	6
II. THE COURT HAS IMPLICITLY ABAN- DONED THE <i>ROE</i> STRICT SCRUTINY STANDARD.....	11
III. THE COURT SHOULD END LOWER COURT CONFUSION BY EXPLICITLY ADOPTING RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW	15
IV. PENNSYLVANIA'S SPOUSAL NOTIFICA- TION REQUIREMENT IS CONSTITU- TIONAL.....	18
A. Spousal Notification Advances Important State Interests	20
B. Spousal Notification Does Not Unconstitu- tionally Limit Access To Abortion	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adair v. United States</i> , 208 U.S. 161 (1908)	12
<i>Adkins v. Children's Hospital</i> , 261 U.S. 525 (1923)	12, 13
<i>Arnold v. Board of Education</i> , 880 F.2d 305 (11th Cir. 1989)	15
<i>Asher v. Texas</i> , 128 U.S. 129 (1888)	15
<i>Bellotti v. Baird (Bellotti I)</i> , 428 U.S. 132 (1976)	28
<i>Bellotti v. Baird (Bellotti II)</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979)	27
<i>Blau v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 332 (1951)	20
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	5, 6, 16
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	8
<i>In Re Burrus</i> , 136 U.S. 586 (1890)	20
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983)	14
<i>Coe v. Melahn</i> , No. 90-1552, 1992 WL 37328 (8th Cir. Mar. 2, 1992)	15
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	26
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857)	9
<i>Ellis v. Social Serv. Dep't of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints</i> , 615 P.2d 1250 (Utah 1980)	26
<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963)	4, 13
<i>Gary-Northwest Indiana Women's Servs. v. Bowen</i> , 421 F. Supp. 734 (N.D. Ind. 1976)	9
<i>H.L. v. Matheson</i> , 450 U.S. 398 (1981)	24, 27, 28, 29
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 110 S. Ct. 2926 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jane L. v. Bangerter</i> , No. 91-C-345-G (D. Utah filed Apr. 4, 1991)	1
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905)	4, 5, 12
<i>Margaret S. v. Edwards</i> , 794 F.2d 994 (5th Cir. 1986)	8
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	15
<i>Massachusetts v. Secretary of Health and Human Serv.</i> , 899 F.2d 53 (1st Cir. 1990)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Memoirs v. Massachusetts</i> , 383 U.S. 413 (1966)	15
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989)	20
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	5,16
<i>Nelson v. Krusen</i> , 678 S.W.2d 918, 935 (Tex. 1984)	9
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	12
<i>Ohio v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health</i> , 110 S. Ct. 2972 (1990)	5, 11, 14, 22, 28
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937)	5, 7, 16
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 111 S. Ct. 2597 (1991)	16
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 947 F.2d 682 (3d Cir. 1991)	28, 29
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed'n v. Sullivan</i> , 913 F.2d 1492 (10th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	17, 26
<i>Ragsdale v. Turnock</i> , 841 F.2d 1358 (7th Cir. 1988)	8
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	15
<i>Simms v. Simms</i> , 175 U.S. 162 (1899)	20
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934)	7
<i>Sojourner v. Roemer</i> , 772 F. Supp. 930 (E.D. La. 1991)	9
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	20
<i>Stein v. Bowman</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 209 (1839)....	20
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trammel v. Trammel</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980)	20
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989)	2, 5, 11, 13, 14, 29
<i>West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937)	13
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977)	12
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	13
<i>Wolfe v. United States</i> , 291 U.S. 7 (1934)	20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>STATUTES</i>	Page
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-6-101 (1) (1986)	18
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 390.001 (4) (West Supp. 1992)	18
Ill. Ann. Stat. ch. 40, para. 1015 (b) (Smith-Hurd Supp. 1991)	18
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 311.735 (Michie/Bobbs- Merrill 1990)	18
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 40:1299.33 (D) (West 1977)	18
Mont. Code Ann. § 50-20-107 (1991)	18
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3209 (1983 & Supp. 1991)	18
23 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. §§ 2501-2504, 2511-2513, 2711-2714 (Supp. 1991-92)	26
23 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 2711 (Supp. 1991)	6a
23 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. §§ 4321, 4323 (b), 4343 (Supp. 1992)	26
23 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 5102 (Supp. 1991-92)	6a
23 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 5103 (Supp. 1991-92)	6a
23 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 5301 (1991)	6a
23 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. §§ 6101-6117 (1991)	29
35 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 1111 (1991)	6a
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. §§ 5923, 5924 (Supp. 1989 & Supp. 1991)	6a
43 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 274 (1964)	6a
R.I. Gen. Laws § 23-4.8-1 to -5 (1989)	18
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-20 (c) (Law. Co-op. 1985) ..	18
S.D. Codified Laws Ann. § 34-23A-7 (1986)	18
Utah Code Ann. § 30-2-9 (1989)	7a
Utah Code Ann. § 30-1-17.2 (Supp. 1991)	26, 7a
Utah Code Ann. § 30-2-10 (1989)	8a
Utah Code Ann. §§ 30-3-10.1 to -10.3 (Supp. 1991)	7a
Utah Code Ann. §§ 30-6-1 to -11 (1989 & Supp. 1991)	29
Utah Code Ann. 62A-6-110 (1989)	7a
Utah Code Ann. § 76-3-103 (1) (1990)	1
Utah Code Ann. § 76-3-206 (1) (1990)	1
Utah Code Ann. § 76-5-108 (Supp. 1991)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Utah Code Ann. § 76-5-402 (Supp. 1991)	7a
Utah Code Ann. § 76-7-103 (Supp. 1991)	7a
Utah Code Ann. § 76-7-104 (1990)	7a
Utah Code Ann. § 76-7-201 (1990)	7a
Utah Code Ann. § 76-7-204 (Supp. 1991)	7a
Utah Code Ann. §§ 76-7-301, -302, -314 (Supp. 1991)	1a
Utah Code Ann. § 76-7-302 (Supp. 1991)	2a
Utah Code Ann. § 76-7-302(2) (Supp. 1991)	2, 4
Utah Code Ann. § 76-7-304 (1990)	2, 4, 18, 3a
Utah Code Ann. § 76-7-304(2) (1990)	1, 18
Utah Code Ann. §§ 76-7-307, -308 (Supp. 1991)	4a
Utah Code Ann. § 76-7-310 (1990)	5a
Utah Code Ann. § 76-7-314(1) (a) (Supp. 1991)	1
Utah Code Ann. § 76-7-315 (Supp. 1991)	5a
Utah Code Ann. § 77-1-6(2) (d) (1990)	7a
Utah Code Ann. §§ 77-36-1 to -8 (Supp. 1991)	29
Utah Code Ann. § 78-23-3(6) (1992)	8a
Utah Code Ann. § 78-24-8 (1992)	7a
Utah Code Ann. §§ 78-30-3 to -4.1 (1992)	21, 7a
Utah Code Ann. §§ 78-30-4.1 to -4.10 (1992)	26, 7a
Utah Code Ann. §§ 78-45a-1, -2 (1992)	26
Utah Code Ann. §§ 78-45-3, -4 (1992)	7a
Act of February 1, 1974, ch. 33, 1974 Utah Laws 129	18
Uniform Adoption Act § 5, 9 U.L.A. 24 (1988)	21
Uniform Parentage Act § 4, 9B U.L.A. 298 (1987 & Supp. 1991)	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BRIEFS/MEMORANDA

Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Sup- porting Appellants, <i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989) (No. 88- 605)	17
Memorandum in Support of Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment at 108-115, <i>Jane L. v. Bangerter</i> , Civ. No. 91-C-345-G (D. Utah filed April 4, 1991)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>BOOKS</i>	Page
Alexander M. Bickel, <i>The Morality of Consent</i> (1975)	8
John Bradshaw, <i>Bradshaw on: The Family</i> (1988)	23
1 <i>Contemporary Family Law</i> §§ 2:28, 6:12, 9:02 (Lynn D. Wardle et al. eds., 1988 & Supp. 1989)	21, 29
2 <i>Contemporary Family Law</i> § 13:07 (Lynn D. Wardle et al. eds., 1988)	21
Archibald Cox, <i>The Court and the Constitution</i> (1987)	8
F. Gary Cunningham et al., <i>Williams Obstetrics</i> (18th ed. 1989)	3
Barbara Ehrenreich, <i>The Hearts of Men: American Dreams and the Flight from Commitment</i> (1983)	22
John H. Ely, <i>Democracy and Distrust</i> (1980)	8
<i>The Federalist</i> Nos. 14, 17, 45	19
Don E. Fehrenbacher, <i>The Dred Scott Case: Its Significance in American Law and Politics</i> (1978)	9, 10
Linda B. Francke, <i>The Ambivalence of Abortion</i> (1978)	24
Mary A. Glendon, <i>Abortion and Divorce in Western Law</i> (1987)	7
Michael J. Perry, <i>The Constitution, the Courts, and Human Rights</i> (1982)	11, 16
Beatrice Paolucci et al., <i>Family Decision Making: An Ecosystem Approach</i> 171 (1977)	22
Max Rheinstein, <i>Marriage Stability, Divorce, and the Law</i> (1972)	23
Arthur B. Shostak and Gary McLouth, <i>Men and Abortion, Lessons, Losses and Love</i> (1984)	25
Geoffrey R. Stone et al., <i>Constitutional Law</i> (2d ed. 1991)	7, 9
Lynn D. Wardle, <i>The Abortion Privacy Doctrine</i> (1980)	8
Lynn D. Wardle & Mary Anne Wood, <i>A Lawyer Looks At Abortion</i> 79-83 (1982)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>LAW REVIEW ARTICLES</i>	Page
Elizabeth M. Belsey et al., <i>Predictive Factors in Emotional Response to Abortion: King's Termination Study-IV</i> , 11 Soc. Sci. & Med. 71 (1977) ..	25
Mary I. Benedict et al., <i>Perinatal Risk Factors and Child Abuse</i> , 9 Child Abuse & Neglect 217 (1985)	26
Bruce Blumberg et al., <i>The Psychological Sequelae of Abortion Performed for a Genetic Indication</i> , 122 Am. J. Obst. & Gyn. 799 (1975)	25
James Bopp, Jr. & Richard E. Coleson, <i>The Right to Abortion: Anomalous, Absolute, and Ripe for Reversal</i> , 3 B.Y.U. J. Pub. L. 181 (1989)	8
Julius C. Butler & Byron N. Fujita, <i>Abortion Screening and Counselling: A Brief Guide for Physicians</i> , 50 PostGrad. Med. 208 (1971)	24
Greg A. Caldeira, <i>Judges Judge the Supreme Court</i> , 61 Judicature 208 (1977)	8
Victor Calef, <i>The Hostility of Parents to Children: Some Notes on Infertility, Child Abuse and Abortion</i> , 1 Int'l J. Psychoanalytic Psychotherapy, Feb. 1972, at 76	26
Amitai Etzioni, <i>The Husband's Rights in Abortion</i> , 12 Trial, Nov. 1976, at 56	23, 25, 27
Regina M. Furlong & Rita Beck Black, <i>Pregnancy Termination for Genetic Indications: The Impact on Families</i> , 10 Social Work in H. Care, Fall 1984, at 17	26
Frank F. Furstenberg, Jr., <i>Good Dads—Bad Dads: Two Faces of Fatherhood in The Changing American Family and Public Policy</i> 193 (Andrew J. Cherlin ed., 1988)	21
Gerald Gunther, Commentary, <i>Some Reflections on the Judicial Role: Distinctions, Roots, and Prospects</i> , 1979 Wash. U. L.Q. 817	8
Bruce C. Hafen, <i>The Constitutional Status of Marriage, Kinship, and Sexual Privacy—Balancing the Individual and Social Interests</i> , 81 Mich. L. Rev. 463 (1983)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Robert E. Hall, <i>Abortions [sic] Laws: A Call for Reform</i> , 18 DePaul L. Rev. 584 (1969)	2
Betty G. Harris, <i>Induced Abortion in Parental Loss of a Child</i> 241 (Therese A. Rando ed., 1986)	25
Stanley K. Henshaw et al., <i>Characteristics of U.S. Women Having Abortions, 1987</i> , 23 Fam. Plan. Persp., March/April 1991 at 76, Table 1	20
Zad Leavy & Jerome M. Kummer, <i>Abortion and the Population Crisis; Therapeutic Abortion and the Law; Some New Approaches</i> , 27 Ohio St. L.J. 647 (1966)	2, 10
Earl M. Maltz, <i>The State, The Family, and the Constitution: A Case Study in Flawed Bipolar Analysis</i> , 1991 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 489	27
Janet Mattinson, <i>The Effects of Abortion On A Marriage, in Abortion: Medical Progress and Social Implication</i> , 165, 167 (1985)	25
D.T. Moseley et al., <i>Psychological Factors That Predict Reaction to Abortion</i> , 37 J. Clin. Psychol. 276 (1981)	24
Mirta T. Mulhare, <i>Couple Communication and Marital Enhancement: A Didactic Approach in The Handbook of Marriage and Marital Therapy</i> 363 (G. Pirooz Sholevar ed., 1981)	22
M. Musmano, <i>Proposed Amendments to the Constitution</i> , House Doc. No. 551, 70th Cong., 2d Sess. 104-105 (G.P.O. 1929)	19
Michael J. Perry, <i>Abortion, the Public Morals, and the Police Power: The Ethical Function of Substantive Due Process</i> , 23 UCLA L. Rev. 689 (1976)	11
Charles F. Rice, <i>Implications of the Coming Retreat from Roe v. Wade</i> , 4 J. Contemp. Health L. & Pol'y 1 (1988)	8
James M. Robbins, <i>Out-of-Wedlock Abortions and Delivery: The Importance of the Male Partner</i> , 31 Soc. Prob. 334 (1984)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Arden Rothstein, <i>Men's Reactions to Their Partners' Elective Abortions</i> , 128 Am. J. Obst. & Gyn. 831 (1977)	24
Terrance Sandalow, <i>Federalism and Social Change</i> , 43 Law & Contemp. Probs., Summer 1980, at 29	11
Michael S. Sands, <i>The Therapeutic Abortion Act: An Answer to the Opposition</i> , 13 UCLA L. Rev. 285 (1966)	2
Carl E. Schneider, <i>Rights Discourse and Neonatal Euthanasia</i> , 76 Calif. L. Rev. 151 (1988)	27
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Three Civil Rights Fallacies</i> , 79 Cal. L. Rev. 751 (1991)	5, 7, 9, 10, 17
William W. Van Alstyne, <i>Closing the Circle of Constitutional Review from Griswold v. Connecticut to Roe v. Wade: An Outline of a Decision Merely Overruling Roe</i> , 1989 Duke L.J. 1677	8, 16
Lynn D. Wardle, <i>No-Fault Divorce and the Divorce Conundrum</i> , 1991 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 79	27
Lynn D. Wardle, <i>Rethinking Roe v. Wade</i> , 1985 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 231	8
Lynn D. Wardle, "Time Enough": <i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services and the Prudent Pace of Justice</i> , 41 Fla. L. Rev. 881 (1989)	7, 10, 16
Herbert Wechsler, <i>Toward Neutral Principles of Constitutional Law</i> , 73 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1959) ..	8
Anita H. Weiner & Eugene C. Weiner, <i>The Aborted Sibling Factor: A Case Study</i> , 12 Clinical Social Work J. 209 (1984)	25
Richard G. Wilkins et al., <i>Mediating the Polar Extremes: A Guide to Post-Webster Abortion Policy</i> , 1991 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 403	1, 2, 16

NEWSPAPER ARTICLES

Felicity Barringer, <i>They Keep the Abortion Protest Alive</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 23, 1991, at A16	6
Eric Harrison, <i>25000 Abortion Opponents Cap Wichita Protests</i> , L.A. Times, Aug. 26, 1991, at A14	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Robert O'Harrow, Jr., <i>Abortion Protesters Take to the Highways</i> , Wash. Post, Oct. 7, 1991, at B3	6
Hugo Martin, <i>Anti-Abortion Protests Draw Thousands in South Bay</i> , L.A. Times, Oct. 7, 1991, at B1	6
Elliot Pinsley, <i>Roe Warrior: The ACLU's Janet Benshoof Leads Abortion-Rights Charge and Prepares for Ultimate Showdown</i> , Legal Times, Dec. 2, 1991, at 1	3
Christine Spolar & Molly Sinclair, <i>70,000 March Against Abortion: Bush Encourages Demonstrators on 19th Anniversary of Roe</i> , Wash. Post, Jan. 23, 1992, at A1	6
Don Terry, <i>A New Sight in Wichita: Rallying for Abortion Rights</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 25, 1991, § 1, at 26	6
Tracy Wilkinson & Jane Fritsch, <i>Rallies Try to Put Abortion Issue Back in Spotlight</i> , L.A. Times, Aug. 25, 1991, at B1	6
<i>125 Arrested as Wichita Protesters Storm Clinic</i> , Wash. Post, Aug. 18, 1991, at A18	6
